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ENGINEERING CORP.

Mr. Donald E. Flaner, Jr., President
M. Douglas Construction, Inc.
1101 Northgate Road

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Subject: Site Review and Pre-Removal Action Sampling and Testing, 4311-4333
Macarthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Flaner:

This letter presents results of sampling, testing and data review for diesel and motor oil
contaminated soils at 4311-4333 Macarthur Boulevard in Oakland, California. This work
was performed at your request to review and document levels of contamination and
volumes of soil as present at the project site that require a removal action by the
Department of Toxic Substances Control as documented in their letter dated July 6, 2004
to the property owner Mr. Alex Hahn. The letter requires that contaminated soil be
excavated and off-hauled from the site to a Class II landfill. Based on our review of the
data provided by the DTSC, as well as our sampling and testing of contaminated soils
from the site, approximately 5,000 tons of soil containing low to moderate levels of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and motor oil need to be removed from the site.

The scope of work of this site review included the review of Phase II data results, review
of information provided by the DTSC, completion of auger holes, soil sampling,
laboratory testing, and discussion of results presented in this report.

INTRODUCTION

The project site is located at 4311-4333 Macarthur Boulevard in the City of Oakland,
California at the southwest corner of High Street and Macarthur Boulevard. The
generally gently sloping site was previously the site of a strip mall, which included an
automotive service business (Roberts Tire Facility). A Phase 1 and Phase 2
Environmental Site Assessment were performed for the site by JMK Environmental in
the spring of 2004. Results of this investigation were presented in reports dated March
16 and March 24, 2004 and are available for review at the DTSC office in Berkeley,
California. Sampling and testing results from this report indicated that Total Petroleum
"Hydrocarbons (TPH) as motor oil were present at levels ranging from 830 mg/kg to 8,500
¢ immediately below concrete and asphalt, and at 2 feet below ground surface at
trations ranging from 1,600 to 2,200 mg/kg.
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Table 1 presents a summary of the JMK Environmental testing results as determined by
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. A Site Plot Plan prepared by JMK Environmental is
attached in Appendix A along with available portions of the Analytical test reports by
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. During our site review, we noted that the Site Plot Plan
does not match the dimensions of the project site.

Based on the levels of contaminants detected in the JMK Environmental results, the
DTSC requires that contaminated soils from the site be removed to lower concentrations
of motor oil and diesel below the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). The ESL for TPH as Motor Oil is 500 mg/kg
and the ESL for TPH as diesel is 100 mg/kg. Following our initial review of data we
discussed these contaminant levels and estimated the potential volumes of contaminated
soils requiring removal from the site. Based on information in the Phase 2 report,
approximately 2,000 tons of soil immediately underlying the former asphalt pavement
and concrete slabs to depths of 0.5 feet and 3,000 tons of soil in the vicinity of S2, S3 and
S4 to depths of 3 to 4 feet require removal from the site. ~ Additional sampling and
testing were performed to verify the areas of contamination and the potential quantities of
soils involved.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND ANALYTICAL TESTING METHODS

Sampling

Questa Engineering Corporation and M. Douglas Construction completed a field
investigation on August 2, 2004, that included the following:

> Hand augering and machine drilling of ten holes varying in depth from the surface
to as much as 9 feet below the ground surface.

» Sampling of soils from several depths in the boreholes.
» Collection of composite soil samples from the boreholes.

Samples included fill and native soils. Sample locations are shown on Figure 1, a site
plan developed from review of aerial photographs of the site and vicinity.

amples collected during hand augering and drilling were transferred from the stainless
el auger directly into pre-cleaned glass jars using stainless steel implements. Jars were
and immediately placed on ice in a cooler. Samples were immediately logged,
and placed in a cooler on blue ice. Chain of custody documentation was

d from collection until delivered to the State-certified analytical testing
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Decontamination procedures were followed during the soil collection process. Sampling
implements and tools were decontaminated using a three-step process. The first step
consisted of cleaning in a solution of tap water and non-phosphate detergent with a brush
for scrubbing. The second and third steps were tap water rinses to remove any residual
cleaning solution. Used decontamination water was transferred into a plastic bucket for
appropriate disposal. Augers were decontaminated using tap water and brushes.

Analytical Testing

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and waste oil were analyzed by EPA Method
8015B. Results of analytical testing are summarized on Table 2. The complete
laboratory testing reports are presented in Appendix B along with QA/QC results and
chain-of-custody forms. Composite soil samples were also tested for landfill acceptance
criteria.  This testing included CAM 17 metals, TPH as gasoline including the
constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes, TPH as diesel and motor oil,
and volatile organic compounds. These results are also presented in Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In accordance with the letter of July 6, 2004 from the DTSC, the site cleanup goals
should be based on the Regional Water Quality Control Board ESLs of 100 mg/kg for
TPH as diesel and 500 mg/kg for TPH as motor oil. Based on our review of previous site
data and our sampling and testing of site soils we estimate that approximately 5,000 tons
of soil requires removal from the site due to the presence of TPH as diesel and TPH as
motor oil. Earlier testing suggests that contamination was limited to a depth above 4.5
feet below ground surface; our sampling and testing appears to confirm this- no

~ significant contamination by TPH as diesel and motor oil was detected below a depth of 3

feet below ground surface (BGS). Observations of site soils confirmed that shallow soils
now exposed at the ground surface, following asphalt and concrete removal, show visual
evidence of motor oil contamination. Samples collected at a depth of 0.5 feet below
ground surface show low levels of contamination; contamination requiring removal is
limited to the top 0.5 feet (6 inches). The excavation to remove this surface
contamination will include removal of surface soils to a depth of 6 inches over an area of
approximately 50,000 square feet of the site. The estimated volume of soil to remove the
surface contamination is approximately 930 cubic yards, or 1,400 tons  Samples
collected in the vicinity of auger holes Q5, Q6 and Q7 show evidence of contamination
from the ground surface to as deep as 4.5 feet BGS. The excavation to remove this
ontamination is likely to encompass an area of 15,000 square feet to depths of four feet
elow ground surface. The estimated volume of soil removal from this area is 2,400
cubic yards, or 3,600 tons.
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LIMITATIONS

This investigation was performed in accordance with present environmental and
engineering geologic standards applicable to this project. In our opinion, the scope of
services adequately supports the conclusions and recommendations presented.

The recommendations of this report are based upon the assumption that the subsurface
conditions do not deviate from those interpreted from the surface, subsurface and
analytical data of this and previous investigations. Extrapolation of results from auger
and borehole sites outward to adjacent areas presents some risks. If any variation or
undesirable conditions are encountered at a later time or during construction activities,
we should be notified so that supplemental recommendations can be given. Excavated
soils may be contaminated with chemicals of concern. The recommendations of this
report are for the site described only and must not be extended to adjacent areas.

We trust this provides the information you require at this time. If additional information
is required, please contact the undersigned at (510) 236-6114.

Sincerely,

i AP

Willard N. Hopkins, CEG
Senior Engineering Geologist

Ref: 240126 _report-rev
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Table 1. Results of TPH as diesel and motor oil sampling and testing from
JMK Environmental and Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

TPH DIESEL (mg/kg) TPH MOTOR OIL (mg/kg)
SAMPLE NUMBER EPA 8015 modifieg(/i ° EPA 8015B -
AND DEPTH (FT)
S1 Surface 290 1900
S2 Surface 16 220
S3 Surface 47 800
S4 Surface 570 8500
S5 Surface 34 830
S6 Surface 41 790
S7 Surface 250 3500
S8 Surface 190 1900
S1-2 3.8 <50
S1-4.5' <1.0 <50
S2-2' 92 2200
S2-4.5' <1.0 <50
S3-2' 100 1900
S3-4.5' <1.0 <50
S4-2' 87 1,600
S4-4.5' 1.2 <50
S5-2' 1.5 <50
S5-4.5' <1.0 <50
S6-2' <1.0 <50
S6-4.5' <1.0 <50
S7-2' 4.2 <50
S7-4.5' <1.0 <50
S8-2! 2.7 <50
S8-4.5" 2.2 <50
Environmental
Screening Levels
(ESLs), SF Bay
RWQCB, July 2003
(Updated February
2004) 100 500




Table 2. Results of TPH as diesel and motor oil sampling and testing by
Questa Engineering Corp. and Curtis and Tompkins Ltd.

TPH DIESEL (mg/kg) EPA|TPH MOTOR OIL (mg/kg)
SAMPLE NUMBER 8015 modified Eke EPA 8015B
AND DEPTH (FT)
Q1 0.5 82 180
Q20.5' 2.8 10
Q22.0 <0.99 <5.0
Q30.5' 34 110
Q3 2.5 <1.0 8.7
Q4 0.5' 14 63
Q4 2.0’ 20 130
Q4 4.0 24 140
Q4 6.5 <1.0 <5.0
Q48.5' <1.0 <5.0
Q5 0.5 190 440
Q5 4.0 8.2 17
Q6 2.5’ 27 390
Q6 6.0 3 26
Q7 3.0 250 2,200
Q74.5' 20 160
Q7 8.5’ 3.5 5.9
Q9 1.0’ 14 83
Q93.5' <1.0 <5.0
COMPOSITE 1 16 64
COMPOSITE 2 270 1,400
Environmental
Screening Levels
(ESLs), SF Bay
RWQCB, July 2003
(Updated February
2004) 100 500
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SITE PLOT PLAN

Subsurface Level Testing
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JMK ENVIRONMENTAL

Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment

Roberts Tire Facility

Environmental Engineering & Consulting Services 4311-4333 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619

1030 N. Maclay Avenue, San Fernando, CA 91340

(818) 979-0010, FAX (818) 979-0020
www.phaseireport.com

Not to scale

March 19th, 2004 Sli-13491




S E V.E R N S' l 'L Submission #: 2004-03-0656

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-S| Received: 03/19/2004 17:40
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 290 10 mg/Kg 10.00 { 03/26/2004 10:46 Idr
Motor QOil 1900 500 mg/Kg 10.00 [ 03/26/2004 10:46
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyi NA 60-130 % 10.00 | 03/26/2004 10:46 sd

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/30/2004 09:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 12




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0656

ST RENT:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sl Received: 03/19/2004 17:40
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 16 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/25/2004 23:14 idr

Motor QOil 220 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/25/2004 23:14
Surrogate(s) -

o-Terphenyl 924 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/25/2004 23:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/30/2004 09:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

FN of Sevorn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12




SEVERN ,S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-03-0656

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-SI Received: 03/19/2004 17:40
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 47 5.0 mg/Kg | 5.00 | 03/26/2004 11:13 idr

Motor Oil 800 250 mg/Kg 5.00 | 03/26/2004 11:13
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 5.00 ] 03/26/2004 11:13 sd

03/30/2004 09:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 12




STL

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-SI|
13491

Submission #: 2004-03-0656

Received: 03/19/2004 17:40

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 570 20 mg/Kg 20.00 | 03/25/2004 20:34 idr

Moator Oil 8500 1000 mg/Kg 20.00 { 03/25/2004 20:34
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 20.00 | 03/25/2004 20:34 sd

A pant of Sevemn Tranl Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/30/2004 09:56

Page 5 of 12




SEVERN S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0656

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Si Received: 03/19/2004 17:40
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 34 10 mg/Kg 10.00 } 03/26/2004 00:33 Idr
Motor Qil 830 500 mg/Kg 10.00 | 03/26/2004 00:33
Surrogate(s) )
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 (% 10.00 | 03/26/2004 00:33 sd

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/30/2004 09:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 12




JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13431-Sl Received: 03/19/2004 17:40
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 41 10 mg/Kg | - 10.00 | 03/26/2004 11:39 Idr

Motor QOil 790 500 mg/Kg 10.00 | 03/26/2004 11:39
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl! NA 60-130 % 10.00 { 03/26/2004 11:39 sd

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/30/2004 09:56

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 12




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-03-0656

FRENT.

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-S| Received: 03/19/2004 17:40
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 250 20 mg/Kg 20.00 | 03/26/2004 12:06 idr

Motor Oil 3500 1000 mg/Kg 20.00 | 03/26/2004 12:06
Surrogate(s) '

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 20.00 | 03/26/2004 12:06 sd

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/30/2004 09:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 12




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0656

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-SI Received: 03/19/2004 17:40
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 190 20 mg/Kg 20.00 ] 03/25/2004 23:40 Idr

Motor Qii 1900 1000 mg/Kg 20.00 | 03/25/2004 23:40
Surrogate(s)

o-Terpheny! NA 60-130 % 20.00103/25/2004 23:40 sd

’ Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/30/2004 09:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 12
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Submission #: 2004-03-0199

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North

Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Si}
13491

Received: 03/05/2004 17:30

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 3.8 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:08| ndp
Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:08
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 929 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/11/2004 11:06

Page 2 of 20




am—— LA (— AR

SEVERN S'I‘L
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental

Attn.: Joseph

Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sll
13491

Submission #: 2004-03-0199

Received: 03/05/2004 17:30

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:39

Moator Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:39
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 85.9 60-130 % 1.00 103/08/2004 20:39

A part of Sevamn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/11/2004 11:06

Page 3 of 20




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sll Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

!-

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 92 10 mg/Kg 10.00 | 03/10/2004 16:21 Idr
Motor Oil 2200 500 mg/Kg 10.00 | 03/10/2004 16:21

ll Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 10.00 ] 03/10/2004 16:21 sd

03/11/2004 11:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Page 4 of 20
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s EVERN ST l Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRENT '

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sll Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 21:09

Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 21:09
Surrogate(s) .

o-Terpheny! 81.4 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/08/2004 21:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/11/2004 1106
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A gan of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 20




s EVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRENT ,

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmentai
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 879-0020

Project: 13491-Sli Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 1100 20 mg/Kg 20.00 | 03/09/2004 18:27 {dr

Motor Oit 1900 1000 mg/Kg 20.00 | 03/09/2004 18:27
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl! NA 60-130 % 20.00 | 03/09/2004 18:27 sd

. 03/11/2004 11:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 bace § of 20
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 age 6 0

A pant of Sevem Trent Pic
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SEVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2004-03-0199

T R'E-N T
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sli Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 03/08/2004 20:39

Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:39
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 88.0 60-130 % 1.00 § 03/08/2004 20:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/11/2004 11:06
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 20



S' l 1 I Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRE N T

I Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

il JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

il 1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

il Project: 13491-Sli Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

il Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 87 10 mg/Kg 10.00 | 03/10/2004 16:21 idr
Motor Oil 1600 500 mg/Kg 10.00 | 03/10/2004 16:21
'I Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 10.00 { 03/10/2004 16:21 sd

03/11/2004 11:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Cac 8 07 20
A part of Sevan Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 age © O




s E V ER'N STI Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 9739-0020

Project: 13491-SlI ‘ Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 1.2 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 18:36 Idr

Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 18:36
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyt 81.8 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/08/2004 18:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/11/2004 11.06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patof Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 20

[




S T I Submission #: 2004-03-0199

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmentai
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340

Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-SHi Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ' 1.5 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 18:05| edr

Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 18:05
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 79.7 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/08/2004 18:05

03/11/2004 11:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10 of 20




e STL

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental

Aftn.: Joseph

Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sii
13491

Submission #: 2004-03-0199

Received: 03/05/2004 17:30

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/09/2004 10:18

Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/09/2004 10:18
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 72.0 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/09/2004 10:18

A part of Sevem Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/11/2004 11:06

Page 11 of 20




s E: v ERN STI Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sli Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/09/2004 16:14

Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/09/2004 16:14
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 93.1 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/09/2004 16:14

; 03/11/2004 11:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568 Das 12 of 20
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 age 12 0

A part of Severn Trent Pic




Eraamm O 1 L

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando,

CA 91340

Phone: (818) 879-0010 Fax: (818) 978-0020

Project: 13491
13491

-Sll

Submission #: 2004-03-0199

Received: 03/05/2004 17:30

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 21:09

Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 21:09
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 93.2 60-130 % 1.00 } 03/08/2004 21:09

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/11/2004 11:06

Page 13 of 20



[SEVERN S TI Submission #: 2004-03-0199

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sli Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 4.2 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/09/2004 09:59{ Idr

Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/09/2004 09:59
Surrogate(s)

o-Terpheny! 90.1 60-130 % 1.00 | 03/09/2004 09:59

. 03/11/2004 11:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

i * 122 Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
STL San Francisco 0 Quarry Lane, Ple Page 14 of 20

Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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SEVERN STL
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando,

CA 91340

Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 979-0020

Project: 13491
13491

-Sii

Submission #: 2004-03-0199

Received: 03/05/2004 17:30

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 03/08/2004 19:07

Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 19:07
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 88.3 60-130 Y% 1.00 | 03/08/2004 19:07

A part of Sevem Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/11/2004 11:06

Page 15 of 20




s EVER N STI Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 978-0010 Fax: {818) 979-0020

Project: 13491-Sli Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 2.7 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:08 idr

Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 20:08
Surrogate(s)

o-Terpheny! 86.9 60-130 % 1.00 } 03/08/2004 20:08

03/11/2004 11:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 16 of 20




s EV E R'N STL Submission #: 2004-03-0199
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

JMK Environmental
Attn.: Joseph Park

1030 North Maclay Avenue

San Fernando, CA 91340
Phone: (818) 979-0010 Fax: (818) 978-0020

Project: 13491-Sli Received: 03/05/2004 17:30
13491 .

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 2.2 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 03/08/2004 19:37 ldr

Motor Oil , ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 { 03/08/2004 19:37
Surrogate(s) '

o-Terphenyl 87.3 60-130 % 1.00 § 03/08/2004 19:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/11/2004 11:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Page 17 of 20

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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A part of Sevem Trent Ple
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Pfepared’for;

Questa Engineering Corporation
1220 Brlckyard Cove Road
Suite 206
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Date: 18-AUG-04
Lab Job Number: 173907
Project ID: STANDARD
Location: 4311-4333 MacArthur Blvd.

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness

and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this

report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those

samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

s —————

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of _/Qi




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Laboratory Number: 173907 Receipt Date: 08/10/04
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation
Location: 4311-4333 MacArthur Blvd.

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for seven soil samples
that were received on August 10, 2004. The samples were received cold and intact.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B: All samples were silica gel cleaned
prior to analysis. High surrogate recovery was observed in sample Q5@0.5’ (173907-
008) due to coelution with a hydrocarbon peak. No other analytical problems were
encountered.
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1220 Brickyard Cove Road
Point Richmond, CA 94807

Questa Engineering Corporation
P.O. Box 70356
Phone: (510) 236-6114
FAX: (510) 236-2423

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

ANALYTICAL REQUEST




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173907 Location 4311-4333 MacArthur Blvd.

Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/10/04

Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/10/04

Basis: as received Prepared: 08/11/04

Batcht: 93685
Field ID: Q2@2' Diln Fac: 1.000 l
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/14/04
Lab ID: 173907-001 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 ND )
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 5.0

Hexacosgane » — 76 . 55—134 II

Field ID: Q3@0.5" Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/14/04
Lab ID: 173907-002 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36 110

U1
o O

Hexacosane

Field ID: Q3@2.5" Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/14/04
Lab ID: 173907-003 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0Oil C24-C36 8.7

(2Nl
o O

Field ID: Q4@0.5" Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/14/04
Lab ID: 173907-004 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diesel C10-C24 14 HY 1.0

Motor Qil C24-C36 63 5.0

o

Hexacosane

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
D= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of g




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 173907-002sg, 93685 Sample #: 93685 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC15\CHB\226B033.RAW Date : 8/15/04 02:33 PM
thod : BTEH224S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/14/04 09:03 AM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 11.38 mV High Point : 359.10 mv
cale Factor: 2.0 Plot Offset: 11 mV Plot Scale: 347.7 mV
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Sample Name :

173907-003sg, 93685

Chromatogram

Page 1 of 1

Sample #: 93685
Date : 8/15/04 02:34 PM

FileName : G:\GC15\CHB\226B034.RAW
Method : BTEH224S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/14/04 09:32 AM I
Start Time : 0. 01 mln End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 11.43 mv High Point : 317.55 mv
Scale Factor: Plot Offset: 11 mV Plot Scale: 306.1 mV
Q bo 0((5 Response [mV] I
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Chromatogram

ample Name : 173907-004sg, 93685 Sample #: 93685 Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ G:\GC15\CHB\226B035.RAW Date : 8/15/04 02:35 PM

ethod : BTEH224S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/14/04 10:01 AM

tart Time : 0.01 min End Time £ 19.99 min Low Point : 15.40 mv High Point : 298.65 mv
cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 15 mv Plot Scale: 283.3 mV

QL,' @ 0.59 Response [mV]
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 173907 Location 4311-4333 MacArthur Blvd.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: So1l Sampled: 08/10/04
Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/10/04
Basis: as received Prepared: 08/11/04
Batch#: 93685

Field ID: Q4@2’ Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/14/04
Lab ID: 173907-005 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diesel C10-C24 1.0

Motor QOil C24-C36 130 5.0
Hexacosane "~ — 82 55-134
Field ID: Q5@0.5" Diln Fac: 2.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/17/04
Lab ID: 173907-006 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diesel C10-C24 190 H 2.0

Motor 0Oil C24-C36 440 L 10

SHEE SREC mits

Hexacosane 162 * 55-134
Field ID: Qo@l’ Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/14/04
Lab ID: 173907-007 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diesel C10-C24 14 H Y 1.0

Motor 0il C24-C36 83 5.0

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 08/13/04
Lab ID: QC260933 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diln Fac: 1.000

ALY
Diesel Cl0-C24 ND .
Motor QOil C24-C36 ND 5.0

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation

= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regortin Limit
Page of 3




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 173907-005sg,93685 Sample #: 93685 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC15\CHB\226B036.RAW Date : 8/15/04 02:35 PM
ethod : BTEH224S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/14/04 10:29 AM

Itart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 4.04 mV High Point : 351.59 mv
cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 4 mV Plot Scale: 347.5 mV
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method

Start Time

Scale Factor:

9 14 4

8

[uw] awy
0l
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1A

L 91
cocbeo b b oo b

8
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I

173907-006sg,93685 Sample #: 93685 Page 1 of 1
: G:\GC11\CHA\229A042.RAW Date : 8/17/04 12:13 PM
: ATEH2255.MTH Time of Injection: 8/17/04 11:51 AM
: 0.01 min End Time ¢ 20.45 min Low Point ¢ -0.61 mv High Point : 755.60 mv
0.0 Plot Offset: -1 mV Plot Scale: 7536.2 mV
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 173907-007sg, 93685 Sample #: 93685 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC15\CHB\226B038.RAW Date : 8/15/04 02:38 PM
ethod : BTEH224S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/14/04 11:27 AM
‘tart Time : 0. 01 mln End Time ¢ 19.99 min Low Point : 15.44 mv High Point : 328.88 mv
cale Factor: Plot Offset: 15 mV Plot Scale: 313.4 mV
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Sample Name

FileName
Method
Start Time

Scale Factor:

[unw] sun

Chromatogram

ccv, 04ws1410,dsl

. G:\GC15\CHB\226B003.RAW
: BTEH2245.MTH
. 0. 11 min End Time : 19.99 min

Plot Offset: 21 mV

Dol Shendoo

x g = z % = S
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Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1

Date : 8/13/04 04:31 PM

Time of Injection: 8/13/04 03:47 PM

Low Point @ 21.19 mV High Point : 236.18 mV
Plot Scale: 215.0 mV
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I Chromatogram

sample Name : ccv, 04ws1425, mo Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1

" igagName . G:\GC17\CHA\226A004.RAW Date : 8/13/04 04:49 PM

1 od . ATEH212.MTH Time of Injection: 8/13/04 04:19 PM

st Time : O. 01 min End Time :19.99 min Low Point : 22.05 mV High Point : 186.62 mV
5cale Factor: Plot Offset: 22 mV plot Scale: 164.6 mV
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173907 Location: 4311-4333 MacArthur Blvd.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC260934 Batch#: 93685

Matrix: Soil Prepared: 08/11/04

Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 08/13/04

Basis: as received

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24

50.31 38.80 77 56-134

Hexacosane

82

55-134

’age 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

atch QC Report

- .

Tab #: 173907 T ' " Location: 4311-4333 MacArthur Blvd.
lient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
roject#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: ZZZZ2227222Z Batch#: 93685
I;xss Lab ID: 173922-003 Sampled: 08/09/04
atrix: Soil Received: 08/10/04
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/11/04
asis: as received Analyzed: 08/13/04
iln Fac: 1.000
l/pe: Ms Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC260935
Diesel C10-C24 21.97 49.85 71.10 29 13-165
!exavco'slahe ] 93 55-134
Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

b ID: QC260936

iesel C10-C24

ilexacosane 93 55-134

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1 4.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since_.~"’l587§;‘f
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

 ANALYTICAL REPOR

i‘:Pfepared fOr§

”Englneerlng Corpora
20 Brlckyard Cove‘R,”
o , - suite 206 .

" Point Richmond, ca ;9;54;80:1

Date: 16-AUG-04
Lab Job Number: 173776
Project ID: STANDARD
Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

O?f§>fﬂ.ﬁs Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of 2/0




[ ]~ Y&/4 0037.COR

Client: /]/[ Qﬂ/@[é 3 éahg rmr/hﬂa/' l;,,(” Report To: @WJR Site Name: 43/7 43 33/%6’/?%»}7‘///1%624
Address: “0 ] /]//? //L’SJL M Bill Ta: (62“6 gm '| Project Manager: M/‘ZIO/AM

M}a_,gm/ I MQ/ y, ( A’ ? %576 Billing Reference: Méfc 4‘ ~ /’}u[ﬁ , mn/ Requested Due Date: %Aﬂ?‘xf ﬁh}m")?( / S—/é‘lﬂs-j
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r
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Project Manager: M %/é/’s
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Sampler Signature: //lj
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Project#:

173776
Questa Engineering Corporation
STANDARD

SHAKER TABLE
EPA 8015B

Matrix:
Units:
Bagis:
Batch#:

Soil

mg/Kg

as received
93510

Sampled:
Received:
Prepared:

08/02/04
08/02/04
08/05/04

Field ID:

Ql-0.5"

Diln Fac:
Analyzed:

1.000
08/06/04

Type: SAMPLE

Lab ID: 173776-001 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

SANA
Diesel C10-C 1
Motor Oil C24-C36 180 5.

Hexacosane 105 . 52-131

Diln Fac: 1.000
Analyzed: 08/06/04
Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Field ID: Q2-0.5"
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 173776-002

Motor Oil C24-C36 10

Diln Fac: 1.000
Analyzed: 08/06/04
Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Field ID: Q4-4.0"
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 173776-003

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36

Hexacosane 76 52-131

Diln Fac: 1.000
Analyzed: 08/06/04
Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Field ID: Q4-6.5"
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 173776-004

Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor Qil C24-C36

88

Hexacosane o 82 52-131

H=
L=
Y=
DO=
ND=
RL=

Page

Hexacosane 83 - 52-131 I

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Diluted Out
Not Detected
Regortinz Limit
of




Sample Name :
FileName

thod :
art Time :
ale Factor:

) Qo>

Chromatogram

=
Jog
"??4‘/ g0

173996-001sg, 93510

: G:\GC1l1\CHA\218R026 .RAW

ATEH214S.MTH

0.01 min End Time : 20.45 min

Plot Offset: 11 mv

Sample #: 93510

Date : 8/6/04 10:27 AM
Time of Injection: 8/6/04
Low Point : 10.97 mV

Plot Scale: 400.6 mV

Page 1 of 1

12:26 AM

High Point : 411.61 mv
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Chromatogram I
Sample Name : 173776-002sg,93510 Sample #: 93510 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC1I\CHA\218A033.RAW Date : 8/6/04 10:33 aM
Method : ATEH214S5.MTH Time of Injection: 8/6/04 03:49 AM
Start Time : 0.0l min End Time : 20.45 min Low Point : 18.57 mv High Point : 196.18 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 19 mV Plot Scale: 177.6 mV
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 173776-003sg, 93510 Sample #: 93510 Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 G:\GC11\CHA\218A034.RAW Date : 8/6/04 10:33 aM -
thod : ATEH214S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/6/04 04:17 AM
Eart Time : 0.0l min End Time ¢ 20.45 min Low Point : 10.01 mv High Point : 256.37 mv
ale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 10 mV Plot Scale: 246.4 nmv
: /
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173776 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE

Project#: STANDARD Analvsisg: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04

Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/02/04

Basis: as received Prepared: 08/05/04

Batchi#: 93510

Field ID: Q4-8.5" Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/06/04

| Lab ID: 173776-005 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

RE

e

Motor Oil C24-C36 ND

Hexacosane 65 52-131

Field ID: Q5-4" Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/06/04
Lab ID: 173776-006 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

: i AnalyvEe:
Diese C24
Motoxr QOil C24-C36

Hexacosane

Field ID: Q6-6"1 Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/05/04

Lab ID: 173776-007 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
: SEsEn BT :

Diesel Cl0-C24 3.00HY 1.0

Motor Qil C24-C36 26 5.0

Hexacosane o 63

Field ID: Q6-2.5"7 Diln Fac: 10.00

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/05/04

Lab ID: 173776-008 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

o

Diesel C10-C24 27 E Y 10
Motor Oil C24-C36 390 50

Hexacosane DO

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
20= Diluted Out
VD= Not Detected
L= Regorting Limit
Page of 4




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 173776-006sg,93510 Sample #: 93510 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC11\CHA\218A037.RAW , Date : 8/6/04 10:34 AM
thod : ATEH214S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/6/04 05:45 AM
art Time : 0.0l min End Time : 20.45 min Low Point : 22.28 mV High Point : 215.09 mv
ale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 22 mv Plot Scale: 192.8 mV
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Sample Name

FileName
Method

Start Time

Chromatogram

: 173776-007sg,93510 Sample #: 93510 Page 1 of 1

¢ G:\GC11\CHA\218A014.RAW Date : 8/6/04 10:22 aM

: ATEH214S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/5/04 06:38 PM

: 0.01 min End Time : 20.45 min Low Point : 22.78 mv High Point : 111.
0.0 Plot Offset: 23 mv Plot Scale: 88.2 mV

Scale Factor:

Q (ﬂ - (0 ! Response [mV]

> w N ~I

oo [{o]
o o () o o o o
oot oo tedeen o b b b B b

02 mv

(o]
o

Lo

—0t1

9 ¥ 14

8

T A A N AT T e

[uw] swig
4 0l

L

9| ¥
cocbecocbeonn b b bl

8l

0¢

e

@)
A
o

C-12

O
N
o)

C-22

C-24

C-36

=PA ON




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 173776-008sg,93510 Sample #: 93510 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC13\CHB\218B019.RAW Date : 8/6/04 09:33 AM
ethod : BTEH210S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/5/04 09:34 PM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 22.40 mV High Point : 155.45 mv
cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 22 mV Plot Scale: 133.1 mV
/
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 173776 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR B
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04

Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/02/04

Basis: as received Prepared: 08/05/04

Batchi: 93510

Field ID: Q7-8.5" Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/05/04

Lab ID: 173776-009 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Hexacosane

Field ID: Q7-3" Diln Fac: 20.00
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/05/04
Lab ID: 173776-010 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

na
Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36 2,200

[ Hexacosane

Field ID: Q7-4.5" Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/05/04
Lab ID: 173776-011 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

e
Diesel C10-C24

1.0
Motor Oil C24-C36 160 5.0
'Hexacosane - 104
Field ID: Q9-3.5¢ Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/05/04
Lab ID: 173776-012 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 ND ;
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 5.0

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
J0= Diluted Out
ND= Not Detected
L= Regorting Limit
of 2

Page




Sample Name :
: G:\GC13\CHB\218B020.RAW
: BTEH210S.MTH
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Chromatogram

173776-009sg, 93510

: 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min

Plot Offset: 16 mV

0@4/%,‘3

Sample #: 93510 Page 1 of 1

Date : 8/6/04 09:33 AM

Time of Injection: 8/5/04 10:01 PM

Low Point : 15.82 mv High Point : 204.69 mV
Plot Scale: 188.9 mV
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method

Start Time
Scale Factor:

Chromatogram

173776-010sg,93510

: G:\GC13\CHB\218B021.RAW

BTEH210S.MTH

: 0. 01 mln End Time : 19.99 min

Plot Offset: 16 mv

o>

Sample #: 93510

Page 1 of 1

Date : 8/6/04 09:34 AM
Time of Injection: 8/5/04 10:29 PM

Low Point : 15.85 mV
Plot Scale: 203.9 mv

Response [mV]

High Point : 219.76
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 173776-011sg, 93510 Sample #: 93510 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC13\CHB\218B022.RAW Date : 8/6/04 09:34 AM
lethod : BTEH210S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/5/04 10:56 PM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time ¢ 19.99 min Low Point : 12.15 mv High Point : 333.10 mv
cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 12 mV Plot Scale: 321.0 mV
/
{]l 4 5 Response [mV]
Q o o on S > I
o (@] o [en] o (an]
l o Lo Do T e v e e b
_ ~;PA ONPB ON
l T =) I
=
- =333
I A—:C—12 - _32%
— =468
l — = ?g
= 883
sl i
l - %bé
l ooEC-ZO - E g?
— =8.4
dc22 - = gé
b o - =838
- =9.82
E o - i
E g
i i
™~ =12.
e -
— -13.19
l — -13.52
e - ~14.03
l - —-14.58
l E =15.56
— 1238
— C-44 - -16.54
= =188
l - —17.32
N -17.79
® 4 -18.27
' — =18.72
— -19.19
|- ~185%




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 173776 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: So1il Sampled: 08/02/04
Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/02/04
Basis: as received Prepared: 08/05/04
Batch#: 93510
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 08/06/04
Lab ID: QC260263 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diln Fac: 1.000

Hexacosane' — 91 52-131

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
DO= Diluted Out

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 4 of 2




Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab # 173776 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
ilient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
®rojectH#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: ICS Diln Fac: 1.000
lab ID: QC260264 Batch#: 93510
ﬂatrix: Soil Prepared: 08/05/04
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 08/06/04

Llasis: as received

eanup Method: EPA 3630C

L.

iesel ClO-C24” 49.94 41 .24 83 56-129

exacosane 83 52-131

]

?l;e 1 of 1 3.0




Batch QC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #: 173776 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 22227222222 Batch#: 93510

MSS Lab ID: 173796-001 Sampled: 08/03/04
Matrix: Soil Received: 08/03/04
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/05/04
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/06/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: MS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC260265

ClO—C24.

49.8 71.54 141 27-146

Hexacosane 118 52-131
Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC260266

Diesel C1l0-C24

50.36 71.23 139 27-146 2 50

Hexacosane

115

52-131

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1



CUITIS & Tompklns Ltd., ‘Analytical Loborctones iice 4}878

é"'

ANALYTICAL REPORT

PTEparediforw

Questa Englneerlng Corporatlon
1220 Brickyard Cove Road
Suite 206 5
P01nt Rlchmond CA 94801

Date: 18-AUG-04
Lab Job Number: 173909
Project ID: STANDARD
Location: MacArthur, Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those

samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Project MandfeL <

/ﬁgﬁﬁésﬁé%iFL‘-———__‘\
Reviewed by: (‘“‘j,) §

Operats Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of c;%
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Phone: (426) ?? L —73 §5ﬁ
Sampled by (Print): //f} ) /Zpﬂ%\r& /7 ﬁ (T YL0
Sampler Signature: w C Y /ﬁb/%g -

Date Sampled: 6 “QZ
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s insTruded 1’04;4//’/;)2 e
.
7.

Additional Comments:
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‘ \. Id C‘Ambtent tact

L
Questa Engmeermg Corporation . . _
P.O. Box 70356 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
1220 Brickyard Cove Road . - A WMIRS
Foint Richmond, CA 94507 wax. a10) 009423 ANALYTICAL REQUEST




Aug 11 04 11:46a questa 510236243

1220 Brickyard Cove Road, Suite 206
Richmond, California 94807

Phone: 510-236-6114

Fax: 510-236-2423

Fax Transmittal

To: Ms. Pat Flynn From: Wil Hopkins

Questa Engineering

Corporation.

Curtis and Tompkins

ST
Fax:  486-05t2772. W@D

Phone: Pages: 2
CC:
Re:
Urgent 00 For Review O Please Comment [ Please Reply O Please Recycle
+Comments:
Hi Pat,

Attached is the revised Chain of custody and analytical test request form.

Sincerely,

Will Hopkins, CEG

Senior Engineering Geologist
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

173909 Location: MacArthur, Oakland
Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
roject#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
COMP 1 (Q1-Q5) Batch#: 93751
Soil Sampled: 08/02/04
mg/Kg Received: 08/10/04
as received Prepared: 08/13/04
1.000 Analyzed: 08/13/04
pe: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
b ID: 173909-001

iesel C10-C24 16 HY

[V
o O

otor 0il C24-C36 64

111 55-134

BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC261210

Diesel C10-C24
otor 0il C24-C3é

|_IHexacosane ‘ 102 55-134

D= Not Detected
; Reporting Limit




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 1739039-001sg,93751 Sample #: 93751 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC15\CHB\226B014.RAW Date : 8/15/04 02:19 PM
Method : BTEH224S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/13/04 11:58 PM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 11.71 mv High Point : 344.08 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 12 mV Plot Scale: 332.4 mV
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Chromatogram

Sample Name @ ccv,04wsl1410,dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 oof 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Rab #: 173909 Location: MacArthur, Oakland
llient : Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
roject#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC261211 Batch#: 93751
atrix: Soil Prepared: 08/13/04
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 08/13/04
sis: as received

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Piesel C10-C24 50.33 54.67 109 56-134

exacosane

Wye 1 of 1 10.0
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1
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1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173909 Location: MacArthur, Oakland
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: COMP 1 (Q1-Q5) Basis: as received

Lab ID: 173909-001 Sampled: 08/02/04

Matrix: Soil Received: 08/10/04

Units: ug/Kg

.9091 93704 08/12/04
.9091 93704 08/12/04
.9091 93704 08/12/04
.9091 93704 08/12/04
.9091 93704 08/12/04
.9091 93704 08/12/04
.9091 93704 08/12/04

Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

Freon 12 ND 9.1 909 08/12/04
Chloromethane ND 9.1 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Vinyl Chloride ND 9.1 0.5091 93704 08/12/04
Bromomethane ND 9.1 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Chloroethane ND 9.1 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Acetone ND 500 25.00 93727 08/14/04
Freon 113 ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Methylene Chloride ND 18 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Carbon Disulfide ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
MTBE ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Vinyl Acetate ND 45 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
2-Butanone ND 9.1 0.9091 93704 08/12/04

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.5 0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Chloroform ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Bromochloromethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Benzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Trichloroethene ND 4.5 0.5091 93704 08/12/04
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Bromodichloromethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Dibromomethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 9.1 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04

ND 4.5 0

ND 4.5 0

ND 4.5 0

ND 9.1 0

ND 4.5 0]

ND 4.5 0

ND 4.5 0

3

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 11.0

.9091 93704 08/12/04 l




4 Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

173909 MacArthur, Oakland
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD EPA 8260B
Field ID: COMP 1 (Q1-0Q5) as received
Lab ID: 173909-001 Sampled: 08/02/04
atrix: Soil Received: 08/10/04
nits: ug/Kg
, 2-Dibromoethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Chlorobenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
thylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
o-Xylene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
tyrene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
romoform ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Isopropylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Propylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
romobenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
$,3,5—Trimethylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
-Chlorotoluene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
4-Chlorotoluene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
rert-Butylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
sec-Butylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
ara-Isopropyl Toluene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Butylbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
i, -Dichlorobenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,2,4-Trichlorocbenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
exachlorobutadiene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
Paphthalene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 4.5 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
ibromofluoromethane 98 79-120 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-120 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
oluene-ds8 97 80-120 0.9091 93704 08/12/04
romofluorobenzene 103 80-121 0.9091 93704 08/12/04

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

ge 2 of 2 11.0




q Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 173909 Location: MacArthur, Oakland

Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B l
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC261014 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 93704

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/12/04

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2~-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

[l ol el el el e Neo oo Ne e We

[ury
o O O O

e
uouvuuuowvUVVLVUVLUVUEL WO O U UtV

6885656588568 88885865885888688855858888888

o

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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Batch QC Report

! Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab # 173909 Location MacArthur, Oakland
lient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

vype: BLANK Basis: as received

ab ID: QC261014 Diln Fac: 1.000

atrix: Soil Batcht: 93704
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/12/04

Dibromochloromethane

,2-Dibromoethane

hlorobenzene

,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

l\,p—Xylenes
-Xylene

Styrene
romoform
'sopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
,2,3-Trichloropropane
ropylbenzene
romobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
-Chlorotoluene
-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Iec -Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
,3-Dichlorobenzene
l, 4-Dichlorobenzene
-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

aphthalene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

58568565588 585868585¢68858588888886838

ibromofluoromethane

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-120
Toluene-ds %6 80-120
romofluorobenzene 99 80-121
= Not Detected
i= Reporting Limit
ge 2 of 2 2.0




Batch OC Report

! Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173909
Project#: STANDARD

Client: Questa Engineering Corporation

Location:

Prep:

Analysis:

MacArthur, Oakland
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Type : BLANK
Lab ID: QC261116
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac:

Batch#:

Analyzed:

1.000
93727
08/13/04

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1l,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorocethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene

588555588 5855885588888555555588555855555555555555585558

= wn
ouUto

=
[SRURUED RO R RURGEGEGEGEOELRGRTEGEGRN R

[

COO0OOCO0CCOLOOOOOOOOOOO QOO0 [ejejolojeRolooloNoRoNoNa) o QOO oo

SARMEUESEG RS RGEGRORGEGEGEOGEG R R R R RG]
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ND= Not Detected
NS= Not Spiked

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 3




ol

atch OC Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: Ma thur, Oakland
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: STANDARD Analvsis: EPA 8260B

ype: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC261116 Batch#: 93727
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 08/13/04
Units: ug/L

ert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
ec-Butylbenzene
Eara -Isopropyl Toluene
,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
aphthalene
2, 3-Trichlorobenzene

5688588888835,

(GEOEQRGEGEGRGRGRGEVEVRGEE

COOOOO0OOOODOOOO

—

ibromofluordmethéne

D 103 79-120
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 80-120
oluene-d8 106 80-120
romofluorobenzene 103 80-121

Trifluorotoluene NS 60-140

ND= Not Detected
= Not Spiked
= Regorting Limit
ge of

14.0




Batch QC

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173909 Location: MacArthur, Oakland
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Lab ID: 0C261013 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 93704

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/12/04

1,1-Dichloroethene 50
‘Benzene 50
Trichloroethene 50.
Toluene 50
Chlorobenzene 50

.00
.00

00

.00
.00

45.

48

46.
46.
46.

47 91
.17 96
88 94
63 93
39 93

76-121
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120

Dibromofluoromethane 88 79-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-120
Toluene-ds 96 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-121

Page 1 of i



Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab # 1739209 Location: MacArthur, Oakland
lient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
atrix: Water Batch#: 93727
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 08/13/04
iln Fac: 1.000

BS Lab ID: QC261113

ichloroethene 50.00 51.19 102 76-121
Benzene 50.00 51.78 104 80-120
trlchloroethene 50.00 49.37 99 80-120
oluene 50.00 52.29 105 80-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 51.43 103 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane 102 79-120
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-120
oluene as 97 80-120
romofluorobenzene 91 80-121
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC261114

l,l~D1chloroethene

enzene -50.00 47.72 95 80-120 8 20
richloroethene 50.00 46 .43 93 80-120 6 20
oluene 50.00 51.78 104 80~-120 1 20

5 20

Chlorobenzene 50.00 48.93 98 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-120
oluene-ds8 103 §0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-121

e 1 of 1 17.0

AD Relative Percent Difference
9




! Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Repprt

Lab #: 173909 Location: MacArthur, Oakland

Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B I
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: ZZZZ2Z2ZZZ2Z Diln Fac: 0.9804

MSS Lab ID: 173951-021 Batch#: 93704 .
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/11/04

Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/11/04

Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/12/04 l
Type: MS Lab ID: QC261036 l

1,1-Dichloroethene

Benzene <0.05400 49.02 38.74 79 67-120
Trichloroethene <0.1100 49.02 37.12 76 60-129
Toluene <0.1300 49.02 36.70 75 59-120
Chlorobenzene <0.07500 49.02 31.74 65 56-120

.leromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-120
Toluene-ds8 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-121
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC261037 l

1,1-Dichloroethene 2

Benzene 49.02 38.01 78 67-120 2 20
Trichloroethene 49.02 35.78 73 60-129 4 20
Toluene 49.02 34.44 70 59-120 6 20
Chlorobenzene 49.02 30.14 61 56-120 5 20

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-120

Toluene-ds 95 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-121
RPD= Relative Percent Difference l
Page 1 of 1 16.0



C

Curtis & Tompxkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173909 ILocation MacArthur, Oakland
lient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 3050
i_foject#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B
ield ID: COMP 1 (Q1-Q5) Batch#: 93723
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04
inits: mg/Kg Received: 08/10/04
asis: as received Prepared: 08/13/04
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/13/04
SAMPLE Lab ID: 173909-001

0.33 0.21
33 0.43
15 0.13
22 0.85
37 0.85
e: BLANK Lab ID: QC261088

dmium
romium

88888

B RO oo

.25
.50
.15

= Not Detected
Reporting Limit

ge 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab # 173909 Location ‘MacArthur, Oakland

Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 3050

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 93723

Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/13/04

Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/13/04

Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: 0C261089

Cadmium 10.00 9.350 94 80-120

Chromium 100.0 100.0 100 80-120

Lead 100.0 100.0 100 80-120

Nickel 25.00 24 .05 96 80-120

Zinc 25.00 23.95 926 80-120
Tvpe: BSD Lab ID: QC261090

Cadmium 10.00 9.600 26 80-120 3
Chromium 100.0 102.5 103 80-120 2 20
Lead 100.0 102.5 103 80-120 2 20
Nickel 25.00 24.70 99 80-120 3 20
Zinc 25.00 24.80 99 80-120 3 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0




Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 173909 Location: MacArthur, Oaklan
Elient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 3050
roject#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B
ield ID: ZZZ2ZZ2ZZ22227Z Batch#: 93723
iSS Lab ID: 173923-001 Sampled: 08/05/04
atrix: Soil Received: 08/05/04
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/13/04
asis: as received Analyzed: 08/13/04
'iln Fac: 1.000
!‘pe : MS Lab ID: QC261091
W admium 0.5374 6.667 6.433
Chromium 32.94 66 .67 92.33 89 60-120
ead 3.636 66.67 62.00 88 47-126
ickel 33.69 16.67 51.67 108 41-138
Zinc 31.68 16.67 50.67 114 38-144
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC261092
Cadmium . 8.843 90 61-120 1 20
hromium 92.59 118.1 92 60-120 1 20
Qead 92.59 86.57 90 47-126 2 28
ickel 23.15 58.33 106 41-138 O 22
zZinc ) 23.15 56.94 109 38-144 1 20

!Zh Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 18
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ifféfepared fofn'

Ques a Englneerlng Corporatlon o
1220 Brickyard Cove Road

. Suite 206

POlnt R5'hmond CA 94801

Date: 16-AUG-04
Lab Job Number: 173777
Project ID: STANDARD
Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of 22
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- [omanite 208445,4¢,41

OllAM e

Additional Comments:
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Eﬁ)old O Ambient ﬁntact

1220 Brickyard Cove Road
Point Richmond, CA 94807

Questa Engineering Corporation

P.0O. Box 70356
Phone: (510) 236-6114
FAX: (510) 236-2423
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD

Field ID: COMP2 (Q4,05,06,Q9) Batch#: 93434

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04

Basis: as received Received: 08/02/04

Diln Fac: ' 1.000 )
Type SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/04/04

173777-001

Gasoline C7-Cl2

ND 0.98 mg/Kg EPA 8015B

enzene ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
-Xylene ND 4.9 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

rifluorotoluene (FID) 75 71-138 EPA 8015B
romofluorobenzene (FID) 121 73-143 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 70 55-135 EPA 8021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 114 58-135 EPA 8021B
lype: BLANK Analyzed: 08/03/04
Lab ID: QC259964

asoline C7-Cl2 ND 0.2
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
oluene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

rifluorotoluene (FID) 85 71-138 EPA 8015B
romofluorobenzene (FID) 128 73-143 EPA 8015B
'rifluorotoluene (PID) 78 55-135 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 122 58-135 EPA 8021B

Not Detected

E= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1 6.1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: BS Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC259965 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: : Soil Batch#: 93434

Units: ug/Kg Bnalyzed: 08/03/04

VD.

Benzene 100.0 93.43 93 80-120
jToluene 100.0 92.70 93 80-120
IEthylbenzene 100.0 93.77 94 79-120
m,p-Xylenes 100.0 91.70 92 80-120
o-Xylene 100.0 92.68 93 80-120

: Trifluorotoluene (PID) 64 55-135
IBromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 58-135

ge 1 of 1 7.1

|
1
1
i
i
i
1
1
L
i




Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
lient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: BSD ' Basis: as received

ab ID: QC260015 Diln Fac: 1.000

atrix: Soil Batchit: 93434
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/03/04

Benzene 100.0 101.5 101 80-120 8 20
oluene 100.0 99.87 100 80-120 7 20
thylbenzene 100.0 99.63 100 79-120 6 20
,p-Xylenes 100.0 97.58 98 80-120 6 20

o-Xylene 0 7

Trifluorotoluene (PID)
romofluorobenzene (PID) 115 58-135

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1 9.0

1
1
1
1
1
i
1
|
1




Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC259966 Diln Fac: 1.000
atrix: Soil Batch#: 93434
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 08/03/04

Gasoline C7-C12 10.00 9.196 92 80-120

rifluorotoluene (FID) 86 71-138
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 73-143
lge 1 of 1 8.1




Batch QC Report

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B

Field ID: ZZZZZ7Z7ZZZZ Diln Fac: 1.000

MSS Lab ID: 173799-001 Batch#: 93434

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/03/04

Units: mg/Kg Received: 08/03/04

Basis: as received

ype: MS Analyzed: 08/05/04

ab ID: QC260016

rifluorotoluene

(FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

116 71-138
108 73-143

MSD
QC260017

Analyzed:

08/04/04

47-120 30 * 23

(FID)

133 71-138
109 73-143

rifluorotoluene
romofluorobenzene (FID)

= Value outside of QC limits;
lD: Relative Percent Difference

ge 1 of 1

see narrative

10.0




' Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
COMP2 (Q4,Q5,06,Q9) Batchi: 93446
Soil Sampled: 08/02/04
mg/Xg Received: 08/02/04
as received Prepared: 08/03/04
SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/05/04
173777-001 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
5.000

iesel Cl0-C24
tor 0il C24-C36 1,400 25

BLANK Analyzed: 08/04/04
ID QC260010 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
n Fac: 1.000

esel C1l0-C24
tor Oil C24-C36

g 8

xacosane 87 52-131

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

\ Not Detected
; Reporting Limit
e 1 of 1 18.0

I
1
i
i
1
|




Chromatogram

g &Y /05/44
Sample Name : 173777-001,93446 Sample #: 93446 Page 1 of 1
ileName ¢ G:\GC13\CHB\217B022.RAW pate : 8/5/04 08:57 AM

ethod : BTEH210S.MTH Time of Injection: 8/5/04 12:57 AM

tart Time : O. 01 mJ.n End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 12.27 mV High Point : 454.06 mv
cale Factor: Plot Offset: 12 mv Plot Scale: 441.8 mV
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : cev, 04ws1410dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
FileName . G:\GC17\CHA\217A003.RAW pDate : 8/4/04 01:57 PM
thod : ATEH212.MTH Time of Injection: 8/4/04 11:59 AM
art Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 21.75 mV High Point : 326.06 mV
cale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 22 mV Plot Scale: 304.3 mV
. 9,] (X/Q» %%VW/\CQO‘/"VQ Response {mV]
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : ccv, 04ws1425,mo Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
FileName . G:\GC17\CHA\217R004.RAW Date : 8/4/04 01:59 PM )
hod : ATEH212.MTH Time of Injection: 8/4/04 12:28 PM
rt Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 21.68 mV High Point : 205.98 mv
le Factor: 0.0 plot Offset: 22 mV plot Scale: 184.3 mV )
l Mét@/ O,\Q gWaNJ Response [mV]
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Batch QC Report

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

i

ab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
-lient : Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: SHAKER TABLE
roject#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
lab ID: QC260011 Batch#: 93446
atrix: Soil Prepared: 08/03/04
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 08/04/04

!asis: as received
eanup Method: EPA 3630C

Wicsel C10-C24

50.32

40.15 80 56-129

cxacosane

78 52-131

?l_qe 1 of 1

19.0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
§Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: COMP2 (Q4,Q5,06,Q9) Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 173777-001 Batch#: 93429
atrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04
nits: ug/Kg Received: 08/02/04
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/03/04
Freon 12 ND 10
hloromethane ND 10
l;inyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
hloroethane ND 10
ﬁrichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
cetone 30 20
Freon 113 ND 5.0
m, 1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
ethylene Chloride 87 20
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
TBE ND 5.0
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
E-Butanone ND 10
is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
hloroform ND 5.0
Fromochloromethane ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Earbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Iri chloroethene ND 5.0
,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
ibromomethane ND 5.0
'-Methyl-Z -Pentanone ND 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
oluene ND 5.0
irans -1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
I, 3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
etrachloroethene ND 5.0
= Not Detected
D= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 2.0




' Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173777 Location: MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: COMP2 (Q4,Q5,06,Q9) Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: 173777-001 Batch#: 93429

atrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04

nits: ug/Kg Received: 08/02/04
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/03/04

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dibromoethane
hlorobenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane

thylbenzene

,p-Xylenes

-Xylene

tyrene

romoform

sopropylbenzene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

E, 2,3-Trichloropropane

o B ¥

ropylbenzene
romobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
-Chlorotoluene
-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
tec -Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
I, 3-Dichlorobenzene

,4-Dichlorobenzene
-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
aphthalene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

688885688 58568885888588568¢8888888885%

ibromofluoromethane 102 80-120
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-120
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
romofluorobenzene 100 80-123
= Not Detected
§= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2 2.0




Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 173777 Location 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Elient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Basis: as received
l:lab ID: QC259945 Diln Fac: 1.000

atrix: Soil Batch#: 93429

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/03/04

Freon 12 10
hloromethane 10
inyl Chloride 10

Bromomethane 10

Chloroethane 10

I;richlorofluoromethane 5.0
cetone 20

Freon 113 5.0
,1-Dichloroethene 5.0
ethylene Chloride 20

Carbon Disulfide 5.0

MTBE 5.0

‘rans -1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0
inyl Acetate 50
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0
E—Butanone 10
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.
2,2-Dichloropropane

hloroform
Eromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

,1-Dichloropropene
Earbon Tetrachloride

,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
lri chloroethene

. 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
ibromomethane

Uty oy ottty Lty BB O Ul
O OO0 OO OO0 OO OO O

588856688568 586885685680888885¢8888¢888¢8888¢838

-Methyl-2-Pentanone io

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0
oluene 5.0
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0
,1,2-Trichlorocethane 5.0

2-Hexanone 10
,3-Dichloropropane 5.0
etrachloroethene 5.0
= Not Detected

i= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 3.0




Batch QC Report

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
IClient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Basis: as received
ILab ID: QC259945 . Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 93429

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 08/03/04

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
IChlorobenz ene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
thylbenzene
i\, p-Xylenes
-Xylene
Styrene

romoform
.}Iasopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
ml, 2,3-Trichloropropane
ropylbenzene
romobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
li -Chloroctoluene
-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
. 2,4-Trimethylbenzene
Eec -Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
,3-Dichlorobenzene
E, 4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
‘ , 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
aphthalene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

6688855885686 88¢8¢8888858¢868¢88888838

ibromofluocromethane 103 80-120
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-120
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
romofluorobenzene 98 80-123
= Not Detected
E= Reporting Limit
ge 2 of 2 3.0




Bat ch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 173777 Location 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
lient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
atrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000
nits: ug/Kg Batchi: 93429
asis: as received Analyzed: 08/03/04
Type: BS Lab ID: QC259943

1,1-Dichloroethene
enzene 50.00 54.12 108 80-120
richloroethene 50.00 52.24 104 80-120
oluene 50.00 52.50 105 80-120

Chlorobenzene 50.00 52.56 105 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-120
oluene-ds 99 80-120
romofluorobenzene 91 80-123
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC259944

l,l—chhloroetﬁene
enzene 50.00 52.15

richloroethene 50.00 49.93 80-120
oluene 50.00 51.62 80-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 50.98 80-120

20
20
20

[SURN (ST ) B S VY]

Dibfsﬁofiuoromethane”.

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-120
oluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 94 80-123

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

- s =




Batch QC Report

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Elient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8260B
ield ID: 2222222722 Diln Fac: 0.9434
ESS Lab ID: 173783-004 Batcht: 93429
atrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04
Units: ug/Kg Received: 08/03/04
asis: as received Analyzed: 08/03/04
l/pe: MS Lab ID: QC259974
,1-Dichloroethene <0.4300 47.17 48.74 103 69-120
enzene <0.05200 47.17 | 49.03 104 67-120
Trichloroethene <0.1000 47.17 46 .96 100 62-131
oluene <0.1300 47.17 48.02 102 61-120
hlorobenzene <0.07200 47.17 46 .06 98 58-120

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-120

Toluene-ds 100 80-120
romofluorobenzene 94 80-123

l"pe : MSD Lab ID: QC259975

,1-Dichloroethene 47.17 47.52 101 69-120 3 20
enzene 47 .17 47.08 100 67-120 4 20

Trichloroethene 47.17 45.87 97 62-131 2 20
oluene 47.17 45.28 9¢ 61-120 6 20
hlorobenzene 47.17 43.78 93 58-120 5 20

ibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-120
oluene-ds 101 80-120
romofluorobenzene 93 80-123

!D: Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1 5-0




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

: 173777 Project#: STANDARD
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Field ID: COMP2 (Q4,Q5, Q6,Q9) Basis: as received
Lab ID: 173777-001 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/02/04
mg/Kg Received: 08/02/04

ND 2.9 93417 08/02/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
2.6 0.25 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
140 0.49 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
eryllium 0.39 0.098 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
.Eadmium ND 0.25 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Chromium 32 0.49 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Cobalt 14 0.98 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
opper 22 0.49 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
ead 17 0.15 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Mercury 0.10 0.018 93473 08/04/04 08/04/04 METHOD EPA 7471
olybdenum ND 0.98 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
ickel 30 0.98 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Selenium 0.30 0.25 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
ilver ND 0.25 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
hallium ND 0.25 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
anadium 47 0.49 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
Zinc 55 0.98 93417 08/02/04 08/03/04 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1 11.0




Batch QC Report

‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
lClient: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 3050

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC259891 Batch#: 93417

Matrix: Soil Prepared: 08/02/04

Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 08/03/04

Basis: as received

timony ND 3.0
rsenic ND 0.25
arium ND 0.50

Beryllium ND 0.10
Cadmium ND 0.25
hromium ND 0.50
Cobalt ND 1.0
opper ND 0.50
ead ND 0.15
Molybdenum ND 1.0
ickel ND 1.0
felenium ND 0.25
ilver ND 0.25
Thallium ND 0.25
anadium ND 0.50
Einc ND 1.0
ND= Not Detected
t= Reporting Limit

ge 1 of 1 12.0




‘ Curtis & Tompxkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: METHOD
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 7471
Analyte: Mercury Basis: as received
'Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC260122 Batch#: 93473
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 08/04/04

Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 08/04/04

=
(&}

0.020

z I N BN Il EBE I =N I B EE =

= Not Detected

t= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1 13.0




Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 3050
STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B
So1il Batch#: 93417
mg/Kg Prepared: 08/02/04
as received Analyzed: 08/03/04
1.000
BS Lab ID: QC259892
Barium 100.0 96 .00 96 80-120
Beryllium 2.500 2.635 105 80-120
Igadmium 10.00 9.750 98 79-120
hromium 100.0 103.0 103 80-120
Cobalt 25.00 25.55 102 77-120
Copper 12.50 12.95 104 80-120
ead 100.0 103.0 103 78-120
olybdenum 20.00 20.45 102 80-120
ickel 25.00 24 .95 100 79-120
Selenium 50.00 51.00 102 71-120
ilver 10.00 10.40 104 78-120
hallium 50.00 49.40 99 73-120
anadium 25.00 25.75 103 80-120
Zinc 25.00 25.35 101 76-120
BSD Lab ID: QC259893

79-128 0
79-120 2 20
Barium 100.0 95.00 95 80-120 1 20
Beryllium 2.500 2.575 103 80-120 2 20
admium 10.00 9.500 95 79-120 3 20
hromium 100.0 100.5 101 80-120 2 20
obalt 25.00 24.90 100 77-120 3 20
Copper 12.50 12.70 102 80-120 2 20
ead 100.0 100.0 100 78-120 3 20
molybdenum 20.00 20.30 102 80-120 1 20
ickel 25.00 24 .35 97 79-120 2 20
Selenium 50.00 50.00 100 71-120 2 20
Silver 10.00 10.20 102 78-120 2 20
hallium 50.00 48.10 96 73-120 3 20
anadium 25.00 25.15 101 80-120 2 20
inc 25.00 24.80 99 76-120 2 20

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1 14.0




B

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

atch QOC Report

Location:

Lab #: 173 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: EPA 3050
Project#: STANDARD Analvysis: EPA 6010B
Field ID: ZZZ2Z2ZZZZ7ZZ Batch#: 93417
MSS Lab ID: 173676-005 Sampled: 07/27/04
Matrix: Soil Received: 07/27/04
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/02/04
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/03/04
Diln Fac: 1.000
MS Lab ID: QC259894

e: ar%

3. . . 24 1-120
Arsenic 2.399 50.51 48.08 90 57-120
Barium 129.1 101.0 199.5 70 52-134
Beryllium 0.1618 2.525 2.424 90 65-120
Cadmium 1.203 10.10 9.091 78 57-120
Chromium 178.4 101.0 262.6 83 55-120
Cobalt 30.95 25.25 52.02 83 52-120
Copper 47.06 12.63 63.13 127 47-143
Lead 3.232 101.0 88.89 85 42-125
Molybdenum 0.5065 20.20 16.92 81 45-120
Nickel 315.7 25.25 274 .7 -162 NM 36-138
Selenium <0.1100 50.51 44 .19 88 42-120
Silver <0.01800 10.10 9.545 95 66-120
Thallium <0.09800 50.51 39.70 79 48-120
Vanadium 67.65 25.25 99.49 126 45-136
zZinc 52.54 25.25 79.29 104 34-139

Lab ID: QC259895
Antimony 85.24 25.86 1 44
rsenic 47 .62 46.05 92 57-120 1 28
lgarium 95.24 199.5 74 52-134 3 20
Beryllium 2.381 2.329 91 65-120 1 20
Cadmium 9.524 8.667 78 57-120 0 20
Chromium 95.24 248.1 73 55-120 4 20
Cobalt 23.81 50.48 82 52-120 0 20
Copper 11.90 60.48 113 47-143 3 21
Lead 95.24 86.19 87 42-125 3 30
Molybdenum 19.05 16.43 84 45-120 3 20
ickel 23.81 256.2 -250 NM 36-138 7 24
.gelenium 47 .62 43.29 91 42-120 4 23
Silver 9.524 9.238 97 66-120 3 20
Thallium 47.62 39.48 83 48-120 5 25
Vanadium 23.81 90.48 96 45-136 8 20
.;inc 23.81 75.24 94 34-139 3 24
= Not Meaningful: Sample concentration > 4X spike concentration
PD= Relative Percent Difference
15.0

age 1 of 1

-




Batch QC Report

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: METHOD
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 7471

Mercury Diln Fac: 1.000

Soil Batch#: 93473

mg/Kg Prepared: 08/04/04

as received Analyzed: 08/04/04

QC260123 0.5000
QC260124 0.5000

0.5280
0.5180

80-120

80-120 2 20

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1
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16.0




I ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 173777 Location: 4311-4333 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Client: Questa Engineering Corporation Prep: METHOD
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 7471
Analyte: Mercury Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: 22722222227 Batch#: 93473
MSS Lab ID: 173759-005 Sampled: 07/27/04
Matrix: Soil Received: 08/28/04
'Units : mg/Kg Prepared: 08/04/04
Basis: as received Analyzed: 08/04/04
MS QC260125 0.04622 0.4808 0.6087 117 74-131
MSD QC260126 0.4464 0.5679 117 74-131 O 22

D= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 7.0

-




P.0. Box 70356 T: 510.236.6114

Suite 206 F: 510.236. 2423
1220 Brickyard Cove Rd.  E: Questa@QuestaEC.com
Pt. Richmond, CA 94807




